Minnesota law.
Dam, how high
10 be built.

Duties and -
bilities of Greely.

Gates when to
be opented and shut

Tolls how col-
ected.

Ohuts in dem
how built,

Sluices In dam
10 remaln open.

Oet. £0, 1849.

Divoree of Loals
Laramis from Dis
wife.

PRIVATE ACTS.

Sec. 2. That the said dam shall be sufficiently high to raise
the surface of said Cross lake, at least five feet and six inches
above low water mark. ‘'That the dam shall be provided with the
necessary gates and gluices, and all the other appurtenances neces-
sary for sleicing logs, and be ready to sluice logs on the first day
of April, one thousand eight hundred and fifty.

Sec. 3. That the said Elam Greely, shall sluice all logs upon
the requisition of the owner or owners thereof, commencing to
sluico within five days after the logs have arrived in the boom be-
longing or attached to said dam; Provided, ‘That the owner or
owners of said logs, or their accredited agents, shall have tendered
him the legal toll or security for the same; and for any violation of
this section, the said Elam Greely shall be respousible to the owner
or owners of said logs, for any damago suslained; to be recovered
in any proper action or suit, in any court of competent jurisdiction.

Sec. 4. That the suid Elam Greely ¢hall be bound in the like
penal sum, to open all the gates of said dam, or such a number
thereof, as shall be found to afford sufficient water to drive logs
between the dam and the mouth of Snake river, upon the requisition
of the owner or owners of such logs as have been sluiced, for and

" during at least four days after the last logs of the number that were

intended to be sluiced at the same time, shall have passed the dam:
Provided, That he shall reserve the right to shut the gates at sun
down, raising them again one hour befors sun rise,

Sec. 5. That the said Elam Greely shall he entitled to collect
by law, a toll on all logs passing the dam: Provided, That such toll
shall not exceed the sum of ten cents, for the first year, for every
thousand feet of lumber in logs, and six and one-fourth cents per
thousand thereafter, taking the scale in common use on the St.
Croix river, as a guide; such toll, in case of default of payment,
to be collected under an action for debt.

Sec. 6. That said dam to be supplied with a chute, with such
an inclination, that fish may pass freely up and down the river.

Sec. 7. That the sluices of said dam, shall remain open, (after
al) the logs to be sluiced that season, shall have been sluiced,} vatil
such time as it may be found necessary to close them, in order to
fill the dam preparatory to the next epring drive.

Approved Oct. 20, 1849,

CHAPTER 11.

An Act granting o divorce to Lowis Laramie from Wa-kon-ye-ke-win, hir wife.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Terrilory of Minne-

sola, That Louis Laramie is hereby dyivorced from his wife, Wa-

kan-ye-ke-win, his wife, as fully and eflectually, as if the legal

ceremony of marriage and its rites had never been solemnized.
Approved Oct, 20, 1849.



